

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
WESTERN DIVISION

J.T HAND, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

BEACH ENTERTAINMENT KC, LLC d/b/a
SHARK BAR

THE CORDISH COMPANIES, INC.

ENTERTAINMENT CONSULTING
INTERNATIONAL, LLC

Defendants.

Case No.: 4:18-cv-668-NKL

REDACTED VERSION

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

REPLY SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

W. James Foland #25022
Jacqueline M. Sexton #53262
Foland, Wickens, Roper,
Hofer & Crawford, P.C.
1200 Main Street, Suite 2200
Kansas City, MO 64105
(816) 472-7474
jfoland@fwpclaw.com
jsexton@fwpclaw.com

Lauri A. Mazzuchetti (*pro hac vice*)
Whitney M. Smith (*pro hac vice*)
Glenn T. Graham (*pro hac vice*)
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
One Jefferson Road
Parsippany, New Jersey 07054
(973) 503-5900
lmazzuchetti@kelleydrye.com
wsmith@kelleydrye.com
ggraham@kelleydrye.com

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	5
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS RELIED UPON IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION.....	6
ARGUMENT	12
I. Summary Judgment on the ATDS Claim Is Warranted.....	12
II. Summary Judgment Is Proper on the Non-ATDS Claims	16
A. Cell Phones Do Not Qualify for Protection as Residential Subscribers	16
B. The Procedural and Revocation Claims Lack a Private Right of Action	17
C. Plaintiff Had an EBR with Shark Bar	18
D. Plaintiff’s Revocation Claim Should Be Dismissed	19
III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF CORDISH COMPANIES AND ECI IS PROPER.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Adams v. Safe Home Sec., Inc.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-03098-M, 2019 WL 3428776 (N.D. Tex. Jul. 30, 2019).....	14
<i>Ammons v. Diversified Adjustment Service, Inc.</i> , No. 218CV06489ODWMAAX, 2019 WL 5064840 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2019).....	15
<i>Burdge v. Association Health Care Management, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 379159 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 2, 2011).....	17, 18
<i>Cabbage v. Talbots, Inc.</i> , No. C09-911BHS, 2010 WL 2710628 (W.D. Wash. July 7, 2010).....	18
<i>DeNova v. Ocwen Loan Servicing</i> , No. 8:17-cv-2204-T-23AAS, 2019 WL 4635552 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2019)	6, 13
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018).....	13, 14
<i>Duran v. LaBoom Disco</i> , 369 F.Supp. 3d 476 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	15
<i>Elkins v. Medco Health Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1663406 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 25, 2014).....	18
<i>Espejo v. Santander, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2450492 (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2019).....	15
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1429346 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2019).....	7, 13, 14
<i>Gary v. Trueblue, Inc.</i> , No. 18-2281, 2019 WL 5251261 (6th Cir. Sept. 5, 2019).....	13
<i>Gonzalez v. HOSOPO Corp.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D. Mass. 2019).....	15
<i>Hand v. Beach Entertainment KC, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 5654351 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 31, 2019).....	21

<i>Harry Stephens Farms, Inc. v. Wormald Americas, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Henderson v. Munn</i> , 439 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Jones v. Royal Admin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>K.C. 1986 Ltd. P’ship v. Reade Mfg.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 820 (W.D. Mo. 1998)	21, 22
<i>Lawrence v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 66 F. App’x 875 (11th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018)	5, 13, 15
<i>Petri v. Mercy Health</i> , No. 4:15 CV 1296 CDP, 2016 WL 7048893 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 5, 2016)	20
<i>Roark v. Credit One Bank, N.A.</i> , 2018 WL 5921652 (D. Minn. Nov. 13, 2018)	13
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. Cont’l Shippers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 642 F.2d 236 (8th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Salcedo v. Hanna</i> , 936 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Sherman v. Rinchem Co.</i> , No. 10-CV-2062 PJS/FLN, 2011 WL 3471057 (D. Minn. Aug. 8, 2011)	19
<i>Smith v. Navient Sols., LLC</i> , No. CV 3:17-191, 2019 WL 3574248 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 6, 2019)	14
<i>Snow v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 5:18-CV-511-FL, 2019 WL 2500407 (E.D.N.C. June 14, 2019)	13
<i>Thompson-Harbach v. USAA Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 606 (N.D. Iowa 2019).....	7, 14
<i>Worsham v. Travel Options, Inc.</i> , No. JKB-14-2749, 2016 WL 4592373 (D. Md. Sept. 2, 2016)	17
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 227(d)	17, 18

Other Authorities

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(d)17, 18

In Re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,
18 F.C.C. Rcd. 14014 (2003)..... 15-16
